
 
OMES-FORM-CP-075  Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 1 OF 2 

 

 
This addendum is added to and is to be considered part of the subject contract. 

 

 

Addendum #6 issued for the first optional contract renewal with vendor listed below.  The contract term 
has been modified to include: 
 

Contract Period: 12/10/2022 – 12/09/2024 
Agreement Period: 12/10/2022 – 12/09/2025 

 
 

Central Power Great Western GW VanKeppel 
ID# 78899, PS #0-6709 ID# 564878, PS# 0-7011 ID# 70033, PS # 0-7037 
Robert Morgan Kurt Olson Rick Wood 
405-642-2448 405-943-9851 405-495-0606 
Robert.morgan@cpower.com Kurt.olson@greatwesterntrailer.com  rwood@vankeppel.com  
   
Hall Mfg. Kubota, NW Arkansas, Springdale P & K Equipment 
ID# 72057, PS# 0-6707 ID# 364031, PS 0-6713 ID # 74465, PS# 0-6708 
Andrew Agar Tyler Tipton Brad Kosanke 
501-945-7550 918-224-1565 405-471-7279 
aagar@bush-whacker.com  ttipton@springdaletractor.com  bkosanke@pkequipment.com  

 
Continued on Page 2 

 

 

 Statewide Contract  
Addendum 

Statewide Contract #:  SW0455 
PeopleSoft Contract ID:  See Below 

Contract Title:  Construction Equipment Parts and Repair 
Contract Issuance Date:  12/10/2022 

Contract Supplier: See Below 
                  Addendum #  6 

 

             Addendum Date: 10/24/2023 
  

OMES Point of Contact:  

        Contracting Officer:  Lisa Bradley 

Phone Number: 405-522-4480 
E-mail address:  Lisa.Bradley@omes.ok.gov 

  

Addendum Information:  

mailto:Robert.morgan@cpower.com
mailto:Kurt.olson@greatwesterntrailer.com
mailto:rwood@vankeppel.com
mailto:aagar@bush-whacker.com
mailto:ttipton@springdaletractor.com
mailto:bkosanke@pkequipment.com


 
OMES-FORM-CP-075  Rev. 03/2020 PAGE 2 OF 2 

 

Newton Equip- Stewart Martin- Warren Power Western Equipment 
ID# 294838, PS 0-6711 ID# 186655, PS 0-7014 ID# 68880, PS 0-7066 
Rick Brown Kevin Stewart Adam Richardson 
918-756-3560 405-945-3423 580-323-0030 
rick@smekubota.com  Kevin.stewart@warrencat.com  arichardson@west-equip.com  
   
   
Yellowhouse   
ID# 325061, PS 0-6712   
Alan Huff   
918-245-5926   
alanh@yhmc.com    
*Labor rate increase $165 shop, $185 field* 

 

 

mailto:rick@smekubota.com
mailto:Kevin.stewart@warrencat.com
mailto:arichardson@west-equip.com
mailto:alanh@yhmc.com

	Statewide Contract 

